®

Remote Account Manager IV
Operations Manual

38849B

2/99

Table of Contents

RAM IV Operations Manual

Table of Contents
Table of Contents................................................. 2
Software License Agreement .............................. 3
Introduction.......................................................... 4
Compatibility....................................................... 4
Minimum System Requirements ......................... 4
About this Manual............................................... 4
Part I RAM IV Administration.............................. 5

Printing the Panel List .......................................... 24

Managing Templates ........................................ 24
Viewing Templates............................................... 24
Creating a New Template ..................................... 26
Changing Template Information ........................... 27
Deleting a Template ............................................. 28
Printing the Template List..................................... 28

Viewing Events with the History List.................. 28
Filter .................................................................... 29
Deleting Events .................................................... 30
Printing the History List ........................................ 31

Generating Reports........................................... 31

RAM IV Installation ............................................. 5

Report Menu ........................................................ 31

Hardware Installation.............................................. 5
Software Installation ............................................... 6

Managing Data Files ......................................... 32

Logging into the Program.................................... 7

Locating Information ......................................... 34

Logging in for the First Time................................... 8

Using Locate........................................................ 34

Changing the Password ...................................... 9
Windows Screensaver Password............................ 9

System Configuration ......................................... 9
Modem................................................................... 9
Security Levels ..................................................... 11
File Locations....................................................... 13
Placing the Database Files on a Network Drive ..... 14
DataLock.............................................................. 14

Managing Operators ......................................... 17
Viewing Operators Information ............................. 17
Adding an Operator .............................................. 18
Changing Operator Information ............................ 19
Deleting an Operator ............................................ 19

File Menu............................................................. 32

Part III Panel Programming............................... 36
Viewing Panel Contents .................................... 36
Panel View Window ............................................. 36

Changing Panel Settings................................... 37
Finding and Replacing Information.................... 40
Comparing Panels ............................................ 40
Security Levels ................................................. 41
Viewing the Panel’s History............................... 41
Communicating with Panels.............................. 42
Panel Communicate Window ............................... 42
Synchronizing Panel and RAM IV Data (Sending/
Receiving Panel Programming Information) ......... 43

Part II RAM IV Operation................................... 20

Online Operations............................................. 46

Logging into RAM IV......................................... 20
RAM IV User Interface...................................... 20
Panel List ......................................................... 21

9000 Series Control/Communicator Specific
Information ....................................................... 47

Viewing Details About a Panel .............................. 21
Creating a New Panel........................................... 22
Changing Panel Information ................................. 24
Deleting a Panel ................................................... 24

Index ................................................................... 59

38849B

2/99

Panel Events While Online ................................... 46

9000 Series Panel Programming .......................... 47
9000 Series Online Operations............................. 47

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 2

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Software License Agreement

Software License Agreement
Radionics Remote Account Manager IV, Software for Microsoft Windows® 95, Windows® 98, and
Windows NT®.
IMPORTANT: This software relates to security. Access should be limited to authorized individuals. This
software contains provisions for setting security passwords. Appropriate security levels should be
established and passwords should be set before allowing operating personnel access to this software.
The original CD ROM (or diskettes) should be safeguarded against unauthorized use. In addition,
RADIONICS security/fire controls contain passwords to prevent unauthorized access; these passwords
must also be set and their identity carefully safeguarded.
Please read the following license agreement prior to installing and operating the software: Part of
the software installation procedure consists of entering your company name as an acceptance of this
license agreement. Do not complete this procedure unless you agree to the following terms:
You MAY:
•

Use the RAM IV program only on a single computer.

•

Copy the program into another computer only for backup purposes in support of your use of the
program on a single computer.

You may NOT:
•

Transfer this program or license to any other party without the express written approval of Radionics.

Limited Warranty: Radionics (RADIONICS) warrants that the program will substantially conform to the
published specifications and documentation, provided that it is used on the computer hardware and with
the operating system for which it was designed. RADIONICS also warrants that the magnetic media on
which the program is distributed and the documentation are free of defects in materials and
workmanship. No RADIONICS dealer, distributor, agent, or employee is authorized to make any
modification or addition to this warranty, oral or written. Except as specifically provided above,
RADIONICS makes no warranty or representation, either express or implied, with respect to this program
or documentation, including their quality, performance, merchantability, or fitness for a particular
purpose.
Remedy: RADIONICS will replace defective media or documentation, or correct substantial program
errors at no charge, provided you return the item with proof of purchase to RADIONICS within 90 days of
the date of delivery. If RADIONICS is unable to replace defective media or documentation, or correct
substantial program errors, RADIONICS will refund the license fee, if any. These are your sole remedies
for any breach of warranty.
Because programs are inherently complex and may not be completely free of errors, you are advised to
verify your work. In no event will RADIONICS be liable for direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential
damages arising out of the use of or inability to use the program or documentation, even if advised of the
possibility of such damages. Specifically, RADIONICS is not responsible for any costs including, but not
limited to, those incurred as a result of lost profits or revenue, loss of use of the computer programs or
data, the cost of any substitute program, claims by third parties, or for other similar costs. RADIONICS
does not represent that the licensed programs may not be compromised or circumvented. In no case
shall RADIONICS’ liability exceed the amount of the license.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of implied warranties, or limitation of liability for
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.
RADIONICS retains all rights not expressly granted. Nothing in this license constitutes a waiver of
RADIONICS’ rights under the U.S. Copyright laws or any other Federal or state law.
Should you have any questions concerning this license, write to: Radionics, P.O. Box 80012
Salinas, California, USA, 93912-0012.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 3

38849B

2/99

Introduction

RAM IV Operations Manual

Introduction
RAM IV is a Windows-based account-management and Panel programming utility designed to remotely
set up and maintain multiple security systems controlled by Radionics’ Control/Communicators.

Compatibility
RAM IV fully supports and programs the following Control/Communicators at the current time:
•

D9412 Control/Communicator

•

D9112 Control/Communicator

•

D7412 Control/Communicator

•

D7212 Control/Communicator

RAM IV will support additional Control/Communicators at a future date. Consult the Release Notes (PN
39837) for the most up-to-date list of supported Panels.

Minimum System Requirements
As a minimum, Radionics recommends the following specifications on PC’s running the RAM IV
software:
•

Processor: Pentium Class, 66Mhz or faster

•

Operating System: Microsoft Windows 95 or better

•

RAM: 16MB minimum, 32MB recommended

•

Hard Disk Space: Approximately 20 MB

•

Video: VGA monitor capable of supporting 800 x 600 resolution

•

Modems: The System window lists compatible modems (use online help) that have been tested with
RAM IV and the 9000 Series Products. Also, RAM IV allows the Administrator to configure and use
most major brands and types of modems. Consult Modem on page 9 for more information.

•

D5370 Security Block

•

Optional Hardware: D5360 Local Programming Interface Module (tested on 9000 Series
Control/Communicators only)

About this Manual
This manual is divided into four major sections as follows:

38849B

•

Part I, RAM IV Administration: This section covers those tasks normally assigned to the
application’s Administrator. These tasks include managing the location of RAM IV’s data files,
creating and maintaining the list of Operators and controlling their Security Levels and overseeing
the functionality of the application.

•

Part II, RAM IV Operation: This section covers the day-to-day operation of RAM IV to complete
normal tasks, such as creating and updating accounts, programming Panels, and troubleshooting
Panels.

•

Part III, Panel Programming: This section covers creating a program for a Panel.

•

Part IV, Panel Specific Information: This section covers programming and online communication
information specific to each Panel that RAM IV can communicate with.

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 4

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part I RAM IV Administration

Part I RAM IV Administration
This Part of the manual covers information useful to RAM IV Administrators. Topics covered in this Part
include software and hardware installation, logging into the application for the first time, changing the
system settings (such as the modem, Operator Security Levels, file locations, and DataLock), and
managing Operators.

RAM IV Installation
Generally, a successful system installation and start-up would be completed in the following sequence:
1. Hardware is connected to the PC. (Page 5)
2. RAM IV software is installed. (Page 6)
3. Administrator logs into the application for the first time. (Page 7)
4. Administrator configures RAM IV to work with the modem. (Page 9)
5. Administrator changes the location of data files (optional). (Page 13)
6. Administrator establishes the necessary Security Levels for RAM IV’s features and programmable
items on each Panel type. (Page 11)
7. Administrator enters the Primary and any Alternate and Unaltered Lock Codes. (Page 14)
8. Administrator creates an Operator Account for each Operator. (Page 17)
9. Administrator changes his or her password. (Page 9)
At this point the application is ready for daily use and Administrator may exit the application, or continue
to create or import accounts. (This information is included in Part II, RAM IV Operation.)

Hardware Installation
Modem Installation
If an internal modem is to be used, consult the documentation that accompanied your modem for
physical installation.
D5370 Security Block
Install the D5370 Security Block on a parallel port. You can connect any parallel device to the security
block; however, devices connected to the block must be turned on for the block to operate correctly.
The security block is invisible to other applications and hardware (word processors, printers, etc.), and
does not affect their operation.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 5

38849B

2/99

Part I RAM IV Administration

RAM IV Operations Manual

D5360 Local Programming Interface Module (9000 Series)
The D5360 is used to connect and
program the 9000 Series Panels
locally from RAM IV. It converts
modem data from the PC’s serial port
to standard D5200 Programmer data
and sends it to the Panel via the
supplied connector cord. This method is
advantageous especially if RAM IV is
installed on a laptop PC and
programming is done at the customer
site. Normally, you will only install the
hardware when you are actually
programming a Panel. Otherwise, the
hardware does not need to be installed.
Installing the Hardware
1. Connect the D5360 to the serial
port on your PC. The D5360 has a
DB-9 female serial connector. If
this does not fit your PC, an
adapter will be needed.
2. Connect the supplied connector cord (modular to molex) from the D5360 to the Programmer
Connector port (J7) on the Control/ Communicator. Lock the Panel's reset pin down.
AC Power and Phone Line Protection
Radionics recommends that you protect your RAM IV hardware and data from costly damage by
protecting the AC power source and the phone line for the modem. Several manufacturers offer devices
that provide combined AC and telephone line protection. Contact your computer dealer for more
information on these devices.

Software Installation
RAM IV is available on CD ROM and diskettes. Installation varies slightly between the two formats.
CD ROM Installation
To install RAM IV from a CD ROM:
1. Insert the RAM IV CD ROM into your CD ROM drive. (At this point the Setup program may autorun.
If it does, simply follow the instructions on the screen.)
2. Click on the Start button and select Run... then type “D:\setup.exe” (or “E:\setup.exe depending on
which drive letter your CD ROM drive is assigned to).
3. For the rest of the installation follow the prompts on the screen.
NOTE: RAM IV must be installed on a local drive. Do not install RAM IV on a network drive. However,
the database files may be placed on a network drive after RAM IV has been installed. For instructions on
moving the database files see File Locations on page 13.
The average installation time on a 133 MHz PC is about three minutes.
Diskette Installation
There are seven diskettes containing the RAM IV installation program.
To install RAM IV from diskettes:
38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 6

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part I RAM IV Administration

1. Insert the Diskette labeled “Setup.exe” into drive A.
2. Click on the Start button and select Run... then type “A:\setup.exe”.
3. When asked to insert “Installation Disk #2” remove the first diskette and replace it with the second
diskette.
4. Continue to replace the diskettes as directed by the Setup program until RAM IV has been
completely installed.
NOTE: RAM IV must be installed on a local drive. Do not install RAM IV on a network drive. However,
the database files may be placed on a network drive after RAM IV has been installed. For instructions on
moving the database files see File Locations on page 13.
Uninstalling RAM IV
To remove RAMIV from your PC:
1. Open up “Control Panel.” (Go to the Start Menu and choose settings.)
2. Double-click on the icon labeled Add/Remove Programs.
3. When the Add/Remove Programs properties window opens, scroll down the list by using the slider
bar to right of the list until “Ramiv” is in view.
4. Click on ”Ramiv” so that it is selected with a blue horizontal bar.
5. Click the Add/Remove button just below the list and RAMIV will begin its uninstallation process.
6. You will be asked if you want to have RAMIV automatically (Automatic) make the modifications or if
you want to do it yourself (Custom). Choose Custom ONLY if you are an advanced Windows user.
Click Next.
7. You will now be prompted to perform a rollback. Only choose "Yes" to rollback if other programs
have been negatively affected after RAM IV was installed. Otherwise select "No" to uninstall without
rollback. Click Next.
8. The “Perform Uninstall” window will open indicating that you are now ready to remove RAMIV. Click
“Finish.”
9. A progress bar will appear indicating the files are being removed.
Occasionally, when RAMIV is being removed from your PC, the uninstaller may encounter a few
shared files. If this occurs, you will be asked if you want to “remove” those files. It is strongly
recommended that you keep all of these files, especially if you are not sure what program they are
used with. The only negative aspect of keeping these files is that they use up a very small amount of
your hard disk space. If you choose to remove these files and they are required by other Windows
applications in order to run, you will encounter problems.
Release Notes
The Release Notes provide additional information about RAM IV that became available after the printing
of this manual, such as compatible Panels and modems and any known issues with the software.

Logging into the Program
To start RAM IV, from the Start Menu choose Programs>RAM IV>RAM IV. After a brief wait the RAM IV
splash screen will appear and then the login screen will appear.
Each time the application is started, a login screen is presented for the Administrator or Operator to enter
his or her user name and password to proceed.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 7

38849B

2/99

Part I RAM IV Administration

RAM IV Operations Manual

To log in to RAM IV:
1. In the User Name field, enter your user name. (If this is your first time logging into the program, see
Logging in for the First Time below.)
2. In the Password field enter your password. The password is displayed with “*” for each character and
is NOT case sensitive (e.g., “Password” and “PASSWORD” are identical).
3. Click on OK to continue.
A successful login is logged as an Event in the audit log for tracking purposes.
Unsuccessful attempts at a valid user name and password combination result in sending a failed login
Event to the audit log and an error message being displayed.

Logging in for the First Time
The first time the program is started after installation, the login screen will be presented. Enter “admin”
for the user name and “default” for the password. Upon successful login make sure you change the
“admin” password. See Changing the Password on page 9.
After a successful login, the Lists Window will appear. This is the main user interface of the application.
All operation and administration tasks will be initiated from this window.

For more information about this window see RAM IV User Interface on page 20.
38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 8

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part I RAM IV Administration

Changing the Password
You may change your password any time you are logged into RAM IV. This
option is available to all Operators and Administrators. When changes are
made, RAM IV automatically updates the Operator or Administrator
information in their Operator Account.
To change your password:
1. Select Password from the Config menu. The Change Password window appears.

2. Enter the new password in the first field.
3. Confirm the new password by entering it in the second field.
Changes will be effective the next time you log in to RAM IV.
RAM IV’s security features rely solely on passwords. Operator and Administrator passwords
should be guarded carefully. If the Administrator or top-level password is lost or forgotten,
the Administrator tasks cannot be accessed.

Windows Screensaver Password
Currently RAM IV does not automatically log an operator out after a period of inactivity. Radionics
recommends that you use the Windows screensaver password protection feature to secure RAM IV
through periods of inactivity. See your Display settings in the Windows Control Panel to set your
screensaver password.

System Configuration
To change RAM IV’s system preferences, select System from the Config menu. This
window is only available to users with a valid Security Level, as established by the
Administrator.
A tab control splits the configuration tasks into the following categories: Modem,
Security Levels, File Locations, and DataLock. Click on the appropriate tab to edit the
preferences in each category.

Modem
The System Configuration window opens with the Modem tab active.
Communications between RAM IV and the individual Control/Communicators is accomplished via a
modem. For your modem to be fully compatible with RAM IV and Radionics Control/Communicator, it
must meet the following requirements:

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 9

38849B

2/99

Part I RAM IV Administration

RAM IV Operations Manual

Modem Specifications
NOTE: Consult the documentation accompanying your modem for specifications of your modem.
•

The modem must be capable of BELL System 103 or V.21 protocol.

•

The modem must be able to communicate at 300 bps (bits per second).

•

The modem must transmit 2025 Hz or 2270 Hz answer tone. Other tones (V.32 and V.42 tones) will
not be recognized by the Panel.

•

The modem must be capable of standard asynchronous transmission at 300 bps.

Modem Setup through the Control Panel
NOTE: Consult the modem documentation and online Help for information on configuring Windows to
communicate with your modem.
•

The modem must be able to originate a call in Answer Mode.

•

The modem must NOT use data compression; however, it may use speed buffering.

•

The modem must not use flow control; however, Com port hardware flow control on the PC is OK.

•

The modem must not use error correction (LAPM, MNP).

Modem Setup through RAM IV
The modem tab displays the modem settings that may be changed within RAM IV. The Com port,
modem settings and reset and initialization strings may be configured here.
NOTE: RAM IV’s online Help includes information and settings for several modems. Press F1 with this
tab active to view the information.

To setup your modem for use with RAM IV:
1. Communications Port: Click on the radio button next to the Com port you intend to use. RAM IV
will default to Com 2.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 10

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part I RAM IV Administration

2. Settings: This box allows the you to select the baud rate, parity, data bits, and stop bits.
Baud Rate: Available selections are 110, 300, 9600 baud. For communication with the 9000 Series
Control/Communicators, select 300 baud.
NOTE: 9600 baud rate has not yet been implemented.
Parity: Select your parity option. Available selections are N (no parity), O (odd parity), and E (even
parity).
Data Bits: Select the data bits. Available selections are 7 or 8 data bits.
Stop Bits: Select the stop bits. Available selections are 0, 1, and 2.
3. Reset String: Enter the command string to be used to reset the modem. Consult your modem
documentation for information on the text to enter into this field.
4. Initialization String: Enter the command string to initialize the modem. (If this is the first time you
are configuring a modem for use with RAM IV, the default Initialization String appears in the field.
Press F1 to view a list of compatible modems and their required initialization strings. If the modem
you are using is not listed, consult your modem’s documentation in conjunction with Modem
Specifications on page 10.)
NOTE: These command strings will override any settings that have been setup in the operating
system.
5. When you are satisfied with the modem settings, click on OK or Apply. Clicking on OK will save the
changes and exit the window; Apply will save the changes but not close the window. If you have
made an error and wish to reset the modem settings to their previous settings, click on Cancel.
NOTE: Additional settings are available to advanced users who wish to troubleshoot communications
problems. If you are having difficulty communicating with a Panel, contact Radionics Technical Support
for Communications Troubleshooting tips.

Security Levels
To set the minimum level of security required to access RAM IV’s features, click on the Security Levels
tab. The Security Levels tab allows you to change RAM IV’s Security Levels.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 11

38849B

2/99

Part I RAM IV Administration

RAM IV Operations Manual

RAM IV Security Levels
Security Levels provide a means of restricting access to certain RAM IV functions. The Security Levels
are numbered 0 through 15, with 0 being the lowest (or having no authority) and 15 being the highest (or
having complete access to all of RAM IV’s functions). Security Levels are assigned to each individual
feature. When a Security Level is assigned to a feature, that feature may only be accessed by Operators
having the same Security Level (or higher) as the feature.
For example, if the ability to create a new account is assigned a Security Level of 4, then an Operator
with a Security Level of 3 would not be able to create an account. However, an Operator with a Security
Level of 4 or higher would be able to create an account.
NOTE: The default Operator Security Level is 0. (See Managing Operators on page 17.)
To set RAM IV’s Security Levels:
1. Click on the field for which you wish to set a minimum security level and then click on Edit (or
double-click the field).
2. Enter the Security Level (between 0 and 15).
3. Repeat Step 1. Continue until you have set all the Security Levels required.
When Security Levels have been assigned to RAM IV’s features, the Administrator can then assign
Security Levels to the Operators. (See Managing Operators on page 17.)
Setting Security Levels for Panels
Depending on your company’s needs, it may be necessary to restrict the ability to view and edit certain
programmable items within a Panel type to Operators with the proper security level. RAM IV provides
you with the ability to set Security Levels for each programmable item in a Panel type (i.e., D9412,
D9112, etc.).
Security Levels for programmable items are set in the Panel View window. Only RAM Operators with a
Security Level of 15 may edit these fields. To set Security Levels for a Panel type:
1. Go to the Panel List.
2. Select an account consisting of a Panel of the type for which you wish to establish Security Levels. If
the Panel type is not represented in the Panel List, you must first create a new account based on the
Panel type (See Creating a New Panel on page 22.).
3. Click on Open. The Panel View window will appear.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 12

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part I RAM IV Administration

4. Click on Security Levels on the Command Bar to begin setting the Security Levels of the individual
prompts. RAM IV will briefly display “Loading Program Entry Guide.” When the Program Entry Guide
has been loaded, the Security Levels button on the Command Bar will be replaced with the Save
Security Levels button.
5. Click on the field you wish to set the Security Level for.
6. Press F5. A dialog will appear prompting you to enter the desired View and Edit Levels.

7. In the View Level field select the minimum Security Level required to view the programmable item on
screen. If an Operator with a Security Level lower than the minimum required opens a panel, this
item will not be visible.
8. In the Edit Level field select the minimum Security Level required to edit the programmable item. If
an Operator with a Security Level lower than the minimum required opens a panel, this item will not
be editable.
NOTE: Available Security Levels are 1 through 15, with 1 being the lowest and 15 being the highest.
The default Security Level for all programmable items is 5 for both the View Level and Edit Level.
9. Click on OK.
10. Click on the next field you wish to set Security Levels for.
11. Continue clicking on fields and pressing F5 to set their Security Levels until you have set all the
necessary Security Levels.
12. Click on the Save Security Levels button on the Command Bar. RAM IV will briefly display “Saving
Program Entry Guide”.
The Security Levels you entered will be effective in all Panels of the Panel type. Each Panel type must
have its Security Levels set separately.

File Locations
Use the File Locations tab to set the default directory in which to store the database and Audit Log files
used by RAM IV.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 13

38849B

2/99

Part I RAM IV Administration

RAM IV Operations Manual

To modify the location of the database file or Audit Log:
1. Click on the file whose location you wish to change.
2. Click on Modify. The Modify Location dialog appears.

3. Double-click the new location of the database file.
4. Click on OK to continue. Click on Cancel to exit the window without changing the location.
5. Exit RAM IV and restart the application.
NOTE: Changing the database location does NOT move the database files. The database files should
either already exist at the new location or the files must be moved manually.

Placing the Database Files on a Network Drive
An option that can be advantageous is placing the RAM IV database files on a network drive so that
many workstations are able to access a single database. RAM IV allows you to select a network folder as
the location for the database files. Simply select the network folder in which you wish to store the
database files when you are prompted in the above procedure.
When the RAM IV database files are stored on a network drive there is a possibility that two or more
Operators may try to access a single account. When an Operator attempts to access an account that is
already open by another Operator (i.e., one that has a different user name), a “Panel Already Open”
message box appears indicating that the account is already opened for editing by another Operator (the
Operator’s log-in name will be displayed in the message box). The Operator opening a second instance
of the database will be able to view the contents of the account but will not be able to edit any of the
information in the account.
NOTE: If an Operator logs into two different terminals with the same user name and accesses the same
account from both terminals, RAM IV will ask the Operator at the second terminal if they wish to override
the lock and allow edits or open the account in View Only mode.

DataLock
DataLock codes are critical to the operation of RAM IV. The ability for Operators to access this
function should be carefully considered.
Description
The DataLock system uses Lock Codes to prevent panels from being programmed by unauthorized
persons. A DataLock panel has a Lock Code in memory that RAM IV must match to one of the Lock
Codes in the RAM IV Lock Code records before the programming session can continue. The panel may
contain any one of 65,534 possible Lock Codes (1 to 65,534). If RAM IV can not match the Lock Code in
the panel, the programming session is terminated.
38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 14

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part I RAM IV Administration

RAM IV organizes its Lock Codes into four different types, default, primary, alternate, and unaltered. See
Lock Code Types below.
Matching Lock Codes
RAM IV gains access to a DataLocked Panel if the Lock Code in the panel matches one of the Lock
Codes in the RAM IV Lock Code records according to the rules below.
•

If the Lock Code in the panel matches RAM IV’s primary Lock Code, the session continues. The Lock
Code in the panel is not changed.

•

If the Lock Code in the panel matches RAM IV’s unaltered Lock Codes, the programming session
continues. The Lock Code in the panel is not changed.

•

If the Lock Code in the panel is the Radionics default Lock Code (12345) or matches one of RAM
IV’s alternate Lock Codes, the session continues.
RAM IV’s primary Lock Code replaces the Lock Code in the panel at the time a connection is made.

•

If the Lock Code in the panel does not match any of RAM IV’s Lock Codes, the programming session
ends and an error message appears.

Lock Code Types
RAM IV organizes Lock Codes into types for the matching process. See Matching Lock Codes above.
RAM IV stores only one primary and one default Lock Code. The number of alternate and unaltered Lock
Codes is limited to 50. A description of each RAM IV Lock Code type follows:
•

Default Lock Code: The default Lock Code (12345) is the Radionics default loaded into panels at
the factory.

•

Primary Lock Code: RAM IV’s primary Lock Code is your system’s master code. When the Lock
Code in a panel matches the RAM IV default or alternate codes, RAM IV replaces it with the primary
Lock Code when you connect to the panel. See Changing the Primary Lock Code on page 16 for
instructions on changing the primary Lock Code.

•

Alternate Lock Codes: Alternate Lock Codes are useful if you obtain panels with a Lock Code,
other than the Radionics default code, that you want to change to the primary code.
Add a Lock Code record for the Lock Code in the obtained panels to the RAM IV database. Use
alternate as the type. If you send a program to one of these panels, RAM IV sends the primary Lock
Code to replace the Lock Code in the panel.
You use an alternate Lock Code in the process for changing your primary Lock Code. See Changing
the Primary Lock Code.

•

Unaltered Lock Codes: When RAM IV finds a Lock Code in a panel that matches a RAM IV
unaltered Lock Code, it does NOT change the Lock Code in the panel to the primary Lock Code.
If you access panels for other companies and do not want to change the Lock Codes in their panels,
add a Lock Code record with their Lock Code to the RAM IV database. Use unaltered as the type.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 15

38849B

2/99

Part I RAM IV Administration

RAM IV Operations Manual

Editing a Lock Code

The first two rows of the Available DataLock table are reserved for the default Lock Code and primary
Lock Code respectively. All rows below the first two are available for Alternate and Unaltered Lock
Codes. To change a Lock Code follow the directions below:
1. Double-click anywhere on the row containing the Lock Code you wish to change (or highlight the lock
code and click on Edit). The Edit DataLock dialog will appear.

2. In the Name field, enter a name for the Lock Code (optional).
3. In the Type field, specify if the Lock Code will be Alternate or Unaltered (see above for a description
of each type). If you are editing the Default Lock Code or the Primary Lock Code, the Type field is
unavailable for editing.
4. In the Lockcode field, enter the Lock Code (between 1 and 65,534).
NOTE: Do not change the Default Lock Code, as this Lock Code is established by Radionics and is
the Lock Code each 9000 Series Panel is shipped with.
Changing the Primary Lock Code
If you change the Primary Lock Code, make sure that you include the old Primary Lock Code as one
of the Alternate Lock Codes. Otherwise, you will not be able to contact Panels with the old Primary
Lock Code. Panels with the old Primary Lock Code are updated with the new primary Lock Code
when you connect to the panel.
When you are finished configuring RAM IV, exit this window. You will be returned to the Lists Window.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 16

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part I RAM IV Administration

Managing Operators
Viewing Operators Information
Operator List
The Operator List window maintains the directory of Operators that are
authorized to use the application. The Operator List may be accessed by
selecting Operator from the Lists menu or by clicking on the Operator List
icon

in the bottom right corner of the Lists Window.

This screen is available only to those who have access rights to it as assigned by the Administrator. The
Operator List displays the user name and the full name of each Operator along with a description (for
such information as the job title of the Operator) and his or her phone number.
To view details about an Operator:
1. Highlight the Operator’s name.
2. Click on the View button.
3. The Operator Data - View window appears.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 17

38849B

2/99

Part I RAM IV Administration

RAM IV Operations Manual

Operator Data – View

This screen shows a more detailed summary of the Operator highlighted in the Operator List. Fields in
this window include the information from the Operator List along with additional information such as the
Security Level of the Operator and notes. This information is inserted when an Operator is added, but
can be edited at any time by an Operator with the proper Security Level.
Select Cancel or OK to exit this window.
NOTE: Cancel will exit without any changes being saved. OK will save any changes made in Edit mode
and exit the window. See below for information on creating and editing an Operator’s information.

Adding an Operator
To add an Operator follow the procedure described below:
1. From the Command Bar in the Operator List, click on New. The Operator Data - New window will
appear.

2. The cursor will be in the User Name field. (This field is required.) Enter the User Name of the
Operator.
38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 18

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part I RAM IV Administration

3. Full Name: Enter the Operator’s full name (optional).
4. Description: Enter additional information about the Operator, such as his or her job title, work
schedule, etc (optional).
5. Address (optional): Enter the address of the Operator.
6. Voice Phone (optional): Enter the Operator’s phone number.
7. Password (required): Enter the Operator’s login password. (Enter from 1-12 characters.)
NOTE: The password is NOT case sensitive.
8. Confirm Password (required): Another password field is provided to ensure there were no errors
when the password was first entered.
9. Security Level (required): Enter the Security Level for this Operator. This determines the features
and actions that an Operator may view or edit as determined by the Administrator during system
configuration. (See System Configuration – Security Level on page 11 for more information.)

Only a RAM Operator with a Security Level of 15 can modify other RAM Operators’ Security
Levels. Therefore, you must ALWAYS have at least one RAM Operator with a Security Level of
15.

10. Notes (optional): Enter any additional description or comments.
11. When you are finished entering the Operator’s information, click on OK. Click on Cancel to exit the
window without saving the changes.

Changing Operator Information
To change the information about an Operator:
1. Highlight the Operator’s name in the Operator List.
2. Click on View. The Operator Data - Edit window will appear.
3. Click on Edit in the bottom left corner of the window. The fields will turn from gray to white indicating
that they are now available for editing.
4. Click on each field you wish to change and enter the new information.
5. When you have made the necessary changes, click on OK. If you wish to exit this window without
saving the information, click on Cancel.

Deleting an Operator
To delete an Operator from the Operator List:
1. Highlight the Operator’s name you wish to delete.
2. Click on Delete (or press the "Delete" key). A confirmation message box will appear.

3. Click on Yes to proceed with the deletion or No to cancel the deletion of the Operator.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 19

38849B

2/99

Part II RAM IV Operation

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part II RAM IV Operation
This Part of the manual covers the operation of the application to complete day-to-day tasks. Features
covered in this section include viewing and editing Panels, creating and using Templates, viewing the
Event History, and printing reports. Note that depending on their Security Level, not all features and
actions will be available to all Operators. Each Operator’s Security Level is established by the
Administrator.

Logging into RAM IV
See Logging into the Program on page 7 for information on starting and logging into RAM IV. The first
time you log into RAM IV you will use the User Name and Password assigned to you by the
Administrator. You can change your password by clicking on Password in the Config menu. See
Changing the Password on page 9 for more information.

RAM IV User Interface
After a successful login, the Lists Window will appear. This is the main user interface of the application.
All operation and administration tasks will be initiated from this window.

Panel accounts, Operators, Events, and Templates are created and managed from the Lists
Window. The Lists Window is the default screen that appears after a successful login.
When the Lists Window first appears it defaults to the Panel List view. However, there are
several views available to the Operator in this screen. They are Panel List, History List,
Operator List, and Template List. Each view is selected from the Lists menu on the menu bar.
Alternatively, the Lists may be selected by clicking on the icons in the bottom right-hand corner
of the screen.

Each List is described in further detail in the sections that follow.
38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 20

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part II RAM IV Operation

Panel List
All account management tasks, including adding Panel accounts, changing information within Panel
accounts and deleting accounts, are accomplished through the Panel List. You can view the Panel List
by clicking on Panel in the Lists menu or clicking on the Panel List icon
the window.

in the bottom right corner of

The Panel List view displays the name and type of Panel, the account number, a description of the
account, and the main contact for the account in a list format.
•

Panel Name: This field shows the name of the Panel as it was entered in the Panel Data window.

•

Panel Type: This field shows the type of Panel used in this installation as it was selected from the
New Panel window.

•

Account #: This field shows the account number in the Panel. In Panels with multiple areas, Area 1’s
account number is displayed. When a Panel is first created it will not have an Account Number until
it is assigned through the Panel Programming section of RAM IV and the account is subsequently
saved. See Part III, Panel Programming (page 36) for more information.

•

Description: This field shows the information entered in the Description field in the Panel Data
window.

•

Contact: This field shows the name of the contact person for the Panel as it was entered in the Panel
Data window.

Viewing Details About a Panel
To view additional information about a specific Panel:
1. Highlight the desired Panel in the Panel List
2. Click on the View button. The Panel Data - View window appears.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 21

38849B

2/99

Part II RAM IV Operation

RAM IV Operations Manual

This screen shows a more detailed summary of the Panel highlighted in the Panel List.
To edit the information contained in the Panel Data window, click on Edit in the lower left corner of the
window. See Changing Panel Information (page 24) for information on changing the Panel’s information.
Select Cancel or OK to exit this window. Cancel will exit without any changes being saved. OK will save
any changes made in Edit mode and exit the window.

Creating a New Panel
To add a Panel follow the procedure below:
1. From the Command Bar in the Panel List, click on New.
2. The New Panel window will appear.
This window has three tabs. They are New, Existing, and
Template. This window allows you to choose what your
new Panel will be based upon.
New: The New tab allows you to create a new Panel
from factory defaults. This window indicates which
Panels are currently supported by RAM IV. Click on the
type of Panel for which an account is to be created.
Existing: The Existing tab allows you to create a new
Panel based on an existing account that is available.
The data for the new account is copied from that of the
existing. This provides an easy way to create Panels that
have similar setups without re-programming each one.
For example, your company has just obtained a contract
with a large retail outlet. All the stores of the chain share
many of the same characteristics. In this case, you could
create one Panel account for the first store to be
programmed then continue to use this account to create
the rest.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 22

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part II RAM IV Operation

Template: The Template tab allows you to create a
new Panel account based on an existing Template.
This can be useful if you have created Templates for
common types of Panel accounts, such as Residential,
Small Commercial, etc. (See Managing Templates on
page 24 for more information.) Creating a new Panel
from a Template is similar in results to the Existing tab
described above. Data for the new account is copied
from the Template to the new Panel account.

3. Select the account you wish to use to create the new Panel with and click OK. After the Panel type
has been selected, the information about the specific Panel will need to be entered. The Panel Data Edit window will appear.

4. The Panel Data - Edit window is used to provide the demographics of each Panel account. The fields
on the right side of the screen are read only, and are either automatically generated (like the Create
Date) or based on Operator selections that have previously been selected (such as Panel Type). This
window opens with the cursor already in the first field ready for editing. Enter the appropriate
information in each field. To move among the fields, use the tab key or simply click on the field in
which you wish to enter information.
•

Panel Name (Required, 30 chars. Max.): Enter the Panel name.

•

Address (Optional, 60 chars. Max.): Enter the address of the Panel.

•

Panel Phone (Optional, 32 chars. Max.): Enter the phone number to connect to the Panel.

•

Contact (Optional, 30 chars. Max.): Enter the name of the person to contact regarding this Panel.

•

Voice Phone (Optional, 32 chars. Max.): Enter the voice phone of the contact.

•

Description (Optional, 64 chars. Max.): Enter any additional description or comments.

5. When you are finished entering the Panel’s information, click on OK. Click on Cancel to exit this
window without saving any changes. After the Panel has been created, it will need to be
programmed. See Part III Panel Programming (page 36) for programming the options available to
each Panel.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 23

38849B

2/99

Part II RAM IV Operation

RAM IV Operations Manual

Changing Panel Information
To change the information about a Panel:
1. Highlight the Panel in the Panel List.
2. Click on View on the Command Bar. The Panel Data - Edit window will appear.
3. Now click on Edit in the bottom left corner of the window. The fields will turn from gray to white
indicating that they are now available for editing.
4. Click on each field you wish to change and enter the new information.
5. When you have made the necessary changes, click on OK. If you wish to exit this window without
saving the information, click on Cancel. In either case RAM IV will return to the Panel List window.

Deleting a Panel
To delete a Panel from the Panel List:
1. Highlight the Panel in the Panel List.
2. Click on Delete (or press the "Delete" key). A confirmation message box will appear.

3. Click on Yes to proceed with the deletion or No to cancel the deletion of the Panel.
NOTE: Deleting a Panel does not automatically delete the History associated with it. To delete the
History events associated with a Panel, follow the instructions contained in Deleting Multiple
Filtered Events on page 30.

Printing the Panel List
Occasionally, you may wish to quickly print a report of an entire Panel List. For this
task, RAM IV has a Print function in the File menu.
To print a report of the Panel List:
1. Click on Print in the File menu (or press Ctrl+P). A print dialog, common to most
windows applications will appear. You may change your settings and the target
printer here.
2. Click OK to begin printing the Report.

Managing Templates
Viewing Templates
Templates are Panel accounts that have been pre-programmed by an Operator or Administrator with
often-used programming characteristics. Templates can then be used to create new accounts.
The Template List displays the list of Templates currently available for use in creating new accounts
and/or other Templates.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 24

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part II RAM IV Operation

You can view the Template List by clicking on Template in the Lists menu or
by selecting the Template List icon
screen.

in the bottom right corner of the

The Template List window displays the Template Name, the type of Panel, a
description of the Template and when it was last updated.
To view additional information on each Template:
1. Highlight a Template.
2. Click on the View button on the Command Bar. The Template Data - View window will appear.

This window shows a more detailed summary of the Template highlighted in the Template List.
Fields in this window are identical to the Panel Data window.
3. Click on Cancel or OK to exit this window.
© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 25

38849B

2/99

Part II RAM IV Operation

RAM IV Operations Manual

NOTE: Cancel will exit without any changes being saved. OK, will save any changes made in Edit mode
and exit the window.
To edit the information contained in the Template Data window, click on Edit in the lower left corner of
the window. See Changing Template Information on page 27.

Creating a New Template
To create a new Template follow the procedure below:
1. From the Command Bar in the Template List, click
on New. The New Template window will appear.
2. This window has three tabs. They are New, Existing,
and Template. This window allows you to choose
what your new Template will be based upon.
New: The New tab allows you to create a new
Template from factory defaults. This window
indicates which Panels are currently supported by
RAM IV. Click on the type of Panel for which a
Template is to be created.
Existing: The Existing tab allows you to create a new
Template based on an existing Panel that is
available. The data for the new Template is copied
from that of the existing Panel account. This provides
an easy way to create Templates that have similar
setups without re-programming each one.
For example, your company has just obtained a
contract with a large retail outlet. All the stores of the
chain share many of the same characteristics. In this
case, you could create one Template for the first
store to be programmed then continue to use this
Template to create the rest.
Template: The Template tab allows you to create a
new Template account based on an existing
Template. This is similar in results to the Existing tab
described above. Data for the new account is copied
from the Template.
1. Select the account you wish to base the Template on
and Click OK. After the account has been selected,
the information about the new Template will need to
be entered. The Template Data - Edit window will
appear.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 26

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part II RAM IV Operation

2. The Template Data - Edit window is used to provide the demographics of each Panel account. The
fields on the right side of the screen are read only, and are either automatically generated (like the
Create Date) or based on Operator selections that have previously been selected (such as Panel
Type). This window opens with the cursor already in the first field ready for editing. Enter the
appropriate information in each field. To move among the fields, use the tab key or simply click on
the field in which you wish to enter information.
•

Template Name (Required, 30 chars. Max.): Enter the Panel name. (Use this field to enter a
name that indicates the type of Template, such as “Residence,” “Business,” etc.)

•

Address (Optional, 60 chars. Max.): Enter the address of the Panel.

•

Panel Phone (Optional, 32 chars. Max.): Enter the phone number to connect to the Panel.

•

Contact (Optional, 30 chars. Max.): Enter the name of the person to contact regarding this Panel.

•

Voice Phone (Optional, 32 chars. Max.): Enter the voice phone of the contact.

•

Description (Optional, 64 chars. Max.): Enter any additional description or comments.

3. Click on OK to save the changes. Click on Cancel to exit this window without saving the changes.
After the Template has been created, it will need to be programmed. See Part III Panel Programming
(page 36) for programming the options available to each Panel.

Changing Template Information
To change the information about a Template:
1. Highlight the Template in the Template List.
2. Click on View on the Command Bar. The Template Data - View window will appear.
3. Click on Edit in the bottom left corner of the window. The fields will turn from gray to white indicating
that they are now available for editing.
4. Click on each field you wish to change, and enter the new information.
5. When you have made the necessary changes, click on OK. If you wish to exit this window without
saving the information, click on Cancel. In either case RAM IV will return to the Template List
window.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 27

38849B

2/99

Part II RAM IV Operation

RAM IV Operations Manual

Deleting a Template
To delete a Template from the Template List:
1. Highlight the Template.
2. Click on Delete (or press the "Delete" key). A confirmation message box will appear.

3. Click on Yes to proceed with the deletion or No to cancel the deletion of the Template.

Printing the Template List
Occasionally, you may wish to quickly print a report of the Template List. For this
task, RAM IV has a Print function in the File menu. To print a report of the
Template List:
1. From the Template List view, click on Print in the File menu (or press Ctrl+P).
A print dialog, common to most Windows applications will appear. You may
change your settings and the target printer here.
2. Click OK to begin printing the Report.

Viewing Events with the History List
RAM IV has the ability to record each Panel event and store it for later review. Each event is stored in
the History List.
To view the History List click on History in the Lists menu or click on the History List icon
lower right corner of the window. The History List window will be displayed.

in the

This window displays the Panel name, the date and time the Event occurred, the account number, the
area where the Event occurred, the type of Event, and any additional details about the Event. This
window defaults to showing all Events for all Panels. If you wish to view only Events for a certain account
or Panel type, a Filter button is provided on the Command Bar.
38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 28

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part II RAM IV Operation

Filter
The History Filter is used to narrow what is displayed in the History List.
To use the History Filter:
1. Click on the Filter button. The History Filter window will appear.

The History Filter window permits you to narrow the list of history Events to those that match
specified criteria based on start and end dates, start and end times, account numbers, area numbers,
and/or Event groups.
NOTE: When using the Filter function, entries for both time and date must be entered.
2. You can narrow the criteria by adding any combination of information to fields in the History Filter
window.
•

Start Range:
Start Date: Enter the start date for the period you wish to view.
Start Time: Enter the starting time of day for the period you wish to view.

•

End Range:
End Date: Enter the ending time of day for the period you wish to view.
End Time: Enter the ending date for the period you wish to view.

•

Panel:
Account #: Enter an Account number in the field to view events only reported by this account.
Area #: Enter an Area Number to view events that occurred only in the specified Area.
Panel ID: Enter the name of the Panel to view events that occurred only to that specific Panel.

•

Event Groups: Check the boxes next to the types of events you wish to view:
Alm/Tbl/Res: View Alarm, Trouble, and Restoral events.
Open/Close: View Opening and Closing events.
Test/Status: View Test and Status events.
System: View System events.
Access: View Access Control events.
Walk Test: View Walk Tests.

3. Click on OK to apply the filter. Click on Cancel to exit the History Filter window without applying a
filter.
4. The History List will reappear showing only the events that fit the criteria set in the History Filter
window.
© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 29

38849B

2/99

Part II RAM IV Operation

RAM IV Operations Manual

Deleting Events
Occasionally you may wish to delete one event or a group of events. RAM IV provides two methods for
deleting events.
Deleting a Single Event
To delete a single Event from the History List:
1. Highlight the Event in the History List.
2. Click on Delete (or press the "Delete" key). A confirmation message box will appear.

3. Click on Yes to proceed with the deletion or No to cancel the deletion of the Event.
Deleting Multiple Filtered Events
Occasionally there may be a range of History Events that need to be deleted. For example, after an
account is deleted, the History events associated with the account are not automatically deleted. In this
case you will need to filter the History to display only the events associated with the deleted account.
To delete a range of events:
1. Click on Filter.
2. Specify the range and type of events to be deleted and then apply the filter (see Filter on page 29).
3. After the filter has been applied be sure to check the filtered list.
4. When you are satisfied that the filtered list contains only those events you wish to delete, click on
Delete View to delete all the events in the current list. A confirmation message box will appear.

5. Click on Yes to proceed with the deletion or No to cancel the deletion of the filtered events.

Events deleted from the History cannot be recovered. Be absolutely sure of the events you wish to
delete before clicking on Yes in the confirmation message box.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 30

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part II RAM IV Operation

Printing the History List
Occasionally, you may wish to quickly print a report from the History List. For
this task, RAM IV has a Print function in the File menu. This feature will print
the History that is currently being viewed.
To print a History Report:
1. Narrow down the List using the Filter button (see page 29). If you wish to
print the entire History List, you can skip this step.
2. Click on Print in the File menu (or press Ctrl+P). A print dialog, common
to most Windows applications will appear. You may change your settings
and the target printer here.
3. Click OK to begin printing the Report.

Generating Reports
Report Menu
The Report Menu is used to generate a printed Program Record Sheet report of a selected account.
This Program Record Sheet can then be saved for hardcopy reference or taken to the customer site for
troubleshooting purposes.
To generate a report:
1. From the Panel List, highlight the desired account from which you wish to print the Program Record
Sheet.
2. Select Report Menu from the Reports menu.

The Reports window appears allowing you to select which Panel items you wish to print in
alphabetical order.

3. Select which items you wish to print by clicking on the check box to the left of each item. A check in
the box indicates that this item will be printed when the report is generated. To select all the Panel’s
items, click on Select All. If you wish to reset the Report Window with no boxes checked, click on
the De-Select All.
4. To preview the Report prior to printing click on the Preview button. Clicking on the Preview button
will bring up a new window that displays the report as it will look when it is printed.
© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 31

38849B

2/99

Part II RAM IV Operation

RAM IV Operations Manual

In this window, you may select which Program item you wish to preview by highlighting it in the list
on the left. The right pane displays the pages as they will look when they are printed. You can zoom
in or out using the magnifying lens buttons at the top of the window or choose the desired
magnification using the drop down box, next to the magnify buttons. You can select which page of
the Program Item Report to view by clicking on the Previous and Next buttons. Also, a Print button
is provided for you to print the Report from the Preview window.
5. When you are satisfied with the Panel items you wish to print, you may click on Print Selected to
print the Report. A print dialog, similar to those contained in most Windows applications, will appear
prompting you to select the correct printer and output options.
NOTE: Each Panel’s Program contains a great deal of information; the more items you select, the
longer it will take RAM IV to generate the Reports.
6. Click on OK to begin printing the Report.
When you are finished generating Reports, you may click on Close to return to the Panel List.

Managing Data Files
File Menu
The File menu is provided to allow the Operator the ability to backup and
restore, import and export data files. You may also print Lists from this menu.
Backup
Radionics recommends that you backup the database file to another drive
periodically.
To backup the current data file:
1. Select Backup from the File menu.
2. Choose the path of the backup file and enter a descriptive file name in the File Name field.
3. Click on Save to create the backup.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 32

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part II RAM IV Operation

Restore
To restore the current data with the data from a backup:
1. Click on Restore in the File menu.
2. Select the location and file name of the file to be restored.
3. Click Open to restore the data.
Importing and Exporting Accounts
RAM IV has the ability to import accounts created in RAM3 and also export RAM IV accounts to be used
in other RAM IV applications. For example, if RAM IV is to be placed on another machine, you can
export existing RAM IV accounts to the new machine.
Importing RAM3 Accounts
To import an account originally created in RAM3:
1. Ensure that the account to be imported was successfully
exported using the RAM3 Export Utility. (See the documentation
accompanying the RAM3 Export Utility for more information.)
2. Click on Import from the File menu. The Import Database
window will appear allowing you to locate the file to be imported
and select it.

3. Once you have selected the file to be imported, click on Open. RAM IV will begin importing the file.
After the file is successfully imported the information for the Panel will be added to the Panel List.
NOTE: If you wish to import the same account twice (in a case where the first account didn’t convert
properly, etc.), make sure you delete from RAM IV the account that was imported the first time
before importing the account again.
Export
To export an account or a group of accounts, including Templates
(to be transferred to another office, for example):
1. Select Export from the File menu.
2. Choose either All if you wish to export all Panels in the Panel
List and Template List or Selection if you wish to only export
one or more Panels or Templates. If you choose Selection, the
Export Select window will appear prompting you to select the
Panels and/or Templates to be exported.
© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 33

38849B

2/99

Part II RAM IV Operation

RAM IV Operations Manual

3. Click on the box next to the name of each Panel you wish to export.
4. When you have selected all the Panels you wish to export click on OK. Another window will appear
allowing you to select the name and location of the export file.

5. In the File Name field specify the name and location of the export file.
6. Click on Save. When RAM IV has finished exporting the selected Panels, you will be returned to the
Panel List window.

Locating Information
The Locate screen is used in various areas of RAM IV to provide search capabilities to the Operator. The
Locate button is available on the Command Bar in all Lists except the History List (use the History Filter
to locate specific information in the History List).
Its generic interface provides a simple and effective mechanism to locate text in one or all of the
available fields. Locate performs a search for the specified text in the search range specified.

Using Locate
To locate information:
1. Click on Locate in the Command Bar. The Locate dialog will appear.

The Locate dialog provides several criteria for you to choose from to narrow down your search.
2. In the Locate What field enter the word, phrase, or value to search for.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 34

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part II RAM IV Operation

3. In the Search In field you can specify the search range in which to search for the desired text. The
search may be limited to a specific field if you know which field the text is in. The drop-down list of
fields varies to match the appropriate fields based on what List is currently active. For example, if
you clicked on Locate from the Panel List only the fields available in the Panel List will be listed for
you to search in.
4. In the Match If field you can select further criteria for your search.
•

Contains: Locate will return hits that contain the search string.

•

Exact: Locate will return hits that contain ONLY the search string.

•

Greater than: Locate will return hits that contain a value greater than that of the search string.

•

Greater or equal: Locate will return hits that have a value greater than or equal to the search
string.

•

Less: Locate will return hits that have a value less than the search string.

•

Less or equal: Locate will return hits that have a value less than or equal to the search string.

Once you have established the criteria for the search, Locate can begin searching.
5. Click on the Locate or Locate All button. If you click on Locate, RAM IV selects the located text. If
no match is found, RAM IV displays a message that the text was not found.

If you click on Locate All, RAM IV creates a list of items that match the given criteria.
NOTE: This list only indicates where the item exists. The account containing this information cannot
be directly accessed from this list.
6. Click on Close to exit the Locate dialog without performing a search. You are returned to the
previous window.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 35

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming
After you have created a Panel (as described in Part II above) the Panel will contain the programming
information based on the default factory settings, an existing Panel, or a Template. In order to change
any of this programming information, you must “open” the Panel and edit the settings.

Viewing Panel Contents
To access the Panel View window:
1. Highlight the Panel you wish to program from the Panel List.
2. Double-click or select Open from the Command Bar. The Panel View screen will open.

Panel View Window
This window provides a tree type view of the entire data contents of a Panel. The appearance and
functionality of this screen is specific to the Panel type, selected in the “New Panel” section.
NOTE: Upon entering this window, the Panel’s records are locked in the database to prevent others from
editing data at the same time if the database is in a shared directory.
The screen is divided into three panes: the Tree pane (upper left corner), the Panel Items pane (upper
right corner), and the Panel Settings pane (bottom half of the screen).
Tree Pane
The upper left section of the window is the Tree pane that displays the major item categories within a
Panel. You may expand and collapse the item nodes to view as much or as little of the tree at a time as
desired. Click on a node with a plus sign (+) next to it to open the node. When the node is open, the plus
sign (+) is replaced with a minus sign (-).

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 36

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

Panel Items Pane
The upper right section of the screen is the Panel Items pane that displays the major items that exist in
the Tree pane. Use the Panel Items pane to move quickly between programming categories. When you
click on an item in this pane, the corresponding item in the Tree pane becomes active.
Panel Settings Pane
The Panel Settings pane is where the data for the currently selected node in the Tree Pane is presented.
This pane can be resized by grabbing the top edge of the pane and moving it up or down to the desired
height. Each Panel item is represented in this pane in a table format. Values for each entry are displayed
inside each table in the white cells. The Quick Help at the bottom of the window displays additional
information about the table, such as accepted values.
Pivot
If you wish to change the view of the table click on Pivot to rotate the table on it’s axis. Now the columns
become rows and the rows become columns.

Before Pivot:

After Pivot:

Show Color
RAM IV allows you to view the tables in the Panel Settings pane in color. Click on Show Color on at the
bottom of the window to view the table in color. This can be useful in quickly identifying Panel Settings
values. Many items can have color applied to them; however, some entries (for example Exit Delay) do
not.

Changing Panel Settings
The way in which you change the value in a field depends on the field. In fields that accept only a list of
entries (e.g., Yes/No or 1 through 8) you can select the field and press the space bar to cycle through the
choices. In fields where a text string is expected, you can select the field and begin typing. You select a
field by either clicking on it, or by using the arrow keys. For text-string fields press return when you are
finished entering the text. Alternatively, you can double-click in the appropriate field and enter the
desired information in the dialog that appears.
When you double-click in a field, one of five types of dialogs will appear:
Editable Field dialog
An Editable Field dialog will be presented for Panel Settings that contain strings of text or numerical
values. You can change the text in the field as desired. Click on OK to continue.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 37

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

List Dialog
A list dialog will be presented for Panel Settings that limit the options available (such as “Yes” or “No,” or
1 through 8, etc.) In this type of dialog you can select the desired new value by clicking on it in the
Values field.

Range Dialog
A range dialog will be presented for Panel Settings that limit the options available to a specified range,
as indicated in the Range field. In this type of dialog you enter the desired value in the Data Value field.

The following dialogs only appear in the Schedules programming category:
Time Input Dialog
The Time Input dialog appears for any field that requires a time of day to be entered, such as Open Early
Begin in Open/Close Windows.

When this field appears, the first set of zeros is highlighted. Either type in the desired hour or use the
arrows on the side to scroll to the desired hour. Click on the second set of zeros to highlight and enter the
minutes. If you wish this programming item to be disabled, click on the Disable checkbox.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 38

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

Holiday Schedule Dialog
The Holiday Schedule dialog only appears when changing a value in the Holiday Indexes. Within each
index, you can select up to 365 dates (or 366 dates for a leap year) to be designated as holidays.
To set a holiday:
1. Double-click in a cell corresponding to the Holiday Index you wish to program. The Holiday Schedule
# dialog will appear.

2. This dialog is formatted to look like a calendar. It opens to the current month and year.
NOTE: The year is for reference purposes only. RAM IV only sends the month and day information to the
Panel. When a day is chosen to be a holiday in a specific year that same day will be a holiday in every
year before and after. However, the day of the week will shift according to the year being viewed. For
example if October 24, 1998, is set as a holiday, October 24 will be a holiday in 1999, 2000, etc. But the
holiday will fall on different days of the week.
3. Double-click on the day of the holiday you wish to enable. It’s box will turn red.
If the month containing the holiday you wish to program is not displayed, click on << Previous
Month or Next Month >> until it is visible.
4. When you are finished setting your holidays, click on OK. Click on Cancel to exit this dialog without
saving any changes.

NOTE: For specific information on Panel programming, consult the Program Entry Guide for the Panel
you are programming or the Online Help. Help may be accessed by clicking on the programming item
you wish to receive more information about and pressing F1.
After the Panel has been satisfactorily programmed, click on Save and then OK. Save will save the
changes you made without closing the Panel View window. If you click on OK prior to saving the changes
RAM IV will prompt you to save the changes before closing the account; click on No to return to the
Panel View and save the changes. Click on Cancel to exit the window without saving changes.
NOTE: For changes to become effective in the Panel, you must call the panel and send RAM IV data to
the Panel. See Communicating with Panels on page 41.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 39

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

Finding and Replacing Information
RAM IV provides the ability to find and replace specific data within a Panel, group, or the entire
database.
To locate and/or change specific information in a panel, group or database:
1. Click on the Find/Replace button on the Command Bar. The Replace dialog appears.

2. In the Find What field enter the word, phrase, or value to search for.
3. In the Replace With field enter the word, phase or value to replace the above text with.
4. In the Search field you may choose to search the current Panel account, all Panels within the current
group, or the entire database.
5. Click on Match Case if you wish to make the search criteria case sensitive. Default is not checked.
6. When you are satisfied with your Find/Replace criteria, you can begin searching. Click on Find or
Replace.
•

Find: Searches for the specified text in a search range specified in the replace dialog box. If a
search is successful, the application selects the located text. If no match is found, the application
displays a message that the text was not found.

•

Replace: Replaces the current item with the replacement text and locates to the next match.

7. When you are finished searching click on Cancel to return to the Panel Data window.

Comparing Panels
RAM IV provides you with the ability to select another Panel and compare its contents with the Panel
currently open.
To compare the contents of one Panel against another Panel:
1. Click on the Compare button in the Command Bar. The Select Panel dialog appears.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 40

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

2. Select a Panel with which to compare against the Panel currently open and click on Open. The
Compare Panels window will open.

3. Click on Begin Compare to start the process of comparing Panel items. RAM IV will begin
comparing the Panel items. The progress indicator at the bottom of the window indicates the
progress of the function. When RAM IV encounters a difference between the Panels, the difference
is listed in the window. Only differences are displayed. Note that the last column contains the
name of the Comparison Panel and the second-last column contains the currently open Panel.
4. When you are finished comparing Panels, click on Done.
NOTE: You can print this information by clicking on Print in File menu.

Security Levels
The Security Levels button on the Command Bar allows the Administrator to establish the minimum
level of security for each programmable item in a Panel’s program. See Security Levels on page 11 for
information on using this feature.

Viewing the Panel’s History
You can view the History of Panel events currently in a Panel’s history any time a Panel is open.
To view the Panel’s History:
1. Click on the View History button in the Command Bar. The Panel History window will appear.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 41

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

2. When you are finished viewing the History, click on Done.
To get the most recent events from a Panel, you will first need to call the Panel and then retrieve the
History. See Get History on page 48 for more information.

Communicating with Panels
To communicate with a Panel either to upload a program, download a program or view its current status
you will need to communicate with it, by either modem or via the D5360 Local Programming Interface
Module. All Panel Communications are initiated through the Panel Communicate window.

Panel Communicate Window
To access the Panel Communicate window click on Communicate on the Command Bar. The Panel
Communicate window appears.

This screen allows you to verify the correct telephone numbers, RAM passcode and Com Port and
provides communication options. This window opens with the fields filled in with the information provided
from the Panel Data window. (The Com Port field defaults to the Com Port selected on the Modem Tab
in the System menu. If you wish to change the Com Port setting, the setting will be changed only for the
current communication session.) Select the type of connection you wish to make by clicking on the
appropriate button on the right (explained below). The Status field in the lower half of the window
displays the status of the connection. You may press abort at any time to cancel the connection.
Fields

38849B

•

Panel Phone: This field contains the phone number that the Panel is connected to. (If the phone
number is deleted from this field, the Call Panel button becomes disabled.)

•

Voice Phone: This field contains the voice phone number of Panel’s contact person. (If the phone
number is deleted from this field, the Voice Call button becomes disabled.)

•

RAM Passcode: The RAM Passcode in the field is defaulted to the RAM Passcode as defined in the
Panel’s program. A temporary RAM Passcode may be entered here to gain access to the Panel yet
not affect the Panel’s program.

•

Com Port: Select the Com Port to which your modem is connected. This field is defaulted to the Com
Port established in System Configuration.

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 42

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

Command Buttons
Call Panel
Click on this button to call a remote Panel. The panel must be installed and connected to a phone line to
receive the call.
When the Call Panel button is clicked, RAM IV begins calling the panel using the Panel Phone Number
and Com Port specified on the left. RAM IV will default to using the modem settings set in the System
Configuration and the telephone number specified in the Panel Data for the specific panel. However,
RAM IV does provide the ability to change the Panel phone number and Com port. During the attempt
the status of the connection will be displayed in the Status field in the lower portion of the dialog.
When RAM IV connects to the Panel it will perform a cyclic redundancy check to ensure that the
programming information in RAM IV matches the programming information in the Panel. See
Synchronizing Panel and RAM IV below.
Voice Call
The Voice Call button is currently disabled. It will be implemented in a future version of RAM IV.
Direct Connect (9000 Series)
Direct Connect allows you to communicate with a local Panel. For the connection to be successful a
D5360 Local Programming Interface Module must be connected to the Panel and your PC, and the
Panels reset pin must be locked (see page 6). As soon as the Direct Connect button is clicked, RAM IV
will begin communicating with the Panel.
When RAM IV connects to the Panel it will perform a cyclic redundancy check to ensure that the
programming information in RAM IV matches the programming information in the Panel. See
Synchronizing Panel and RAM IV below.
NOTE: Because the reset pin is locked down during the communication session, Diagnostics (discussed
later in this manual) are not available through a Direct Connection. Use Direct Connection only for
uploading and downloading programming information.
Answer Phone
If the Panel is programmed for RAM Call Back, a dialog will appear asking whether you want RAM IV to
automatically answer the incoming phone call from the panel or if you want to manually answer the
incoming phone call. In the latter case when the RAM phone is ringing, click on Answer Phone to
answer the incoming call.

Synchronizing Panel and RAM IV Data (Sending / Receiving Panel Programming
Information)
When RAM IV connects to the Panel it will perform a cyclic redundancy check to ensure that the
programming information in RAM IV matches the programming information in the Panel. If there are any
differences, a dialog will appear allowing you to choose to receive Panel data or send RAM IV data to the
panel.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 43

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

•

Send RAM IV Data to Panel: If this is the first time you have contacted the Panel and you wish to
send the programming information, or if you have made changes to the Panel program in RAM IV
and now you wish to have those changes take effect in the Panel, click on Send RAM IV Data to
Panel and then click OK.

•

No Update: You may also choose not to update either RAM IV or the Panel by clicking on No
Update and then clicking on OK. This dialog will close and you may begin other online operations.

•

Receive Panel Data: If you wish to receive the Panel’s data, either to view the differences between
the Panel’s program and RAM IV’s program or to replace RAM IV’s program with the Panel’s
program, click on Receive Panel Data and then click OK. After the Receive is completed the Panel
Update dialog will appear.

The Panel Update dialog provides you with three options:
Compare: This option allows you to compare the Panel’s program with RAM IV’s program.
Save: This option allows you to save the Panel’s program – overwriting RAM IV’s program.
Cancel: This option allows you to exit this window without comparing the panels or saving the
Panel’s data and returns you to the Panel Data window.
If you click on Compare, the Compare Panels window will appear.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 44

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

Click on Begin Compare to start the process of comparing Panel items. The progress indicator at
the bottom of the window indicates the progress of the function. When RAM IV encounters a
difference between the RAM IV program and the Panel’s Program, the difference is listed in the
window. Only differences are displayed. Note that the last column contains the remote Panel’s
information and the second-last column contains RAM IV’s program. When you are finished viewing
the differences, click on Done. You will be returned to the Panel Update dialog.

If there are no differences between the Panel and RAM IV, you may begin online operations.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 45

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

Online Operations
Panel Events While Online
While you are communicating with a Panel, the Panel may generate an event. When the
panel generates a new event while RAM IV is online with it a Warning box will appear.

This Warning box indicates that an event occurred and provides you with some options for
handling the event. Also, the level of the event is displayed in one of the check boxes to
the right of the Warning box. Click on the ? button next to the Level # to view the events
included in the selected level.
•

Hang Up Now. If you choose this option RAM IV will immediately disconnect from the
Panel allowing the Panel to contact the Central Station and report the event.

•

Continue. Ignore Future Events. If you click on this button, the Warning box will
close and will not appear again while you are online with the panel.

•

Continue and Notify of Future Events. If you click this button, the Warning box will
close but may appear again if a new Panel event occurs while you are online with it.

Because the Panel cannot dial out while connected to RAM IV it is important that
you determine if the Panel event requires immediate attention. If no action is taken
within 30 seconds RAM IV disconnects from the Panel.
Once RAM IV has made a successful connection with the Panel the Command Bar will change, and
provide you with new buttons that initiate the online functions. The online functions available depend on
the type of Panel you are communicating with. Refer to Part IV, Panel Specific Information for
information on online operations with a specific Panel type.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 46

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

Part IV Panel Specific Information
9000 Series Control/Communicator Specific Information
9000 Series Panel Programming
Online Help
For specific information about any programmable item, click on the item and press F1. This will bring up
programming information specific to the programmable item on the Panel.
RAM IV Access
If you change the Area On program items in the Area Parameters programming category of the Panel
program to No for all areas, access to the Panel with COMMAND 43 is disabled. RAM IV can only
access the panel if there are entries in the RAM Passcode, Answer Armed, and Answer Disarmed
program items in RAM Parameters.
If you set the RAM Line Monitor prompt in the Panel’s program to Yes, you must set any answering
machine sharing the phone line with the panel to only pick up after two or more rings.

9000 Series Online Operations
Once RAM IV has made a successful connection with a 9000 series Control/Communicator the
Command Bar will change, providing you with new buttons that initiate the online functions.

These new functions are Send/Receive, View History, Get History, Diagnostics, and Disconnect.
Send/Receive
This function allows you to send or receive programming data to or from the Panel you are online with.
When you click on this button, the Panel Sync dialog appears. See Synchronizing Panel and RAM IV
Data on page 43 for more information.

View History
Click on this button to view events from the History List generated from this Panel. The Panel History
window appears displaying the Panel’s events. However, this list may not contain the most recent events.
To get the most recent events, click on Get History.
© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 47

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

Get History
This function allows you to retrieve events from the Panel.
To retrieve events:
1. Click on the Get History button in the Command Bar. The History Events window appears.

2. Click on the radio button next to Current Events if you wish to only retrieve events occurring after
the last time the RAM Pointer was set. Click on All Events if you wish to receive all the events in a
Panel’s History.
3. Also, you may choose to set the RAM Pointer after receiving the Panel’s current events. Click on Set
RAM Pointer when finished.
4. Click on OK to begin receiving events. A status bar on the bottom of the dialog indicates the
progress of receiving the History Events. You can exit this window without retrieving events by
clicking on Cancel.
Diagnostics
To view diagnostic information and change the state of some of the panel settings click on the
Diagnostics button to display the Diagnostics Window. RAM IV begins accepting diagnostic data from
the Panel.
This window serves to provide feedback on the operating condition of the Panel. It may be used to
diagnose problems in the field as well as check for correct operation of new installations, etc. Diagnostics
are broken down to the seven categories of Panel, Area, Door, Relay, Point, Area Options, and Keypad
Options. Each of these categories are represented by a tab on the screen with varying applicable
information presented based on the tab selected.
38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 48

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

Commands and Options Common to all Tabs
The layout and commands available in the Diagnostics window vary with each tab. However, there are
some commands that are available on each tab. The are:
•

Get Current: Manually retrieves the information required to display the current display windows from
the Panel. This will overwrite any information that is the current display.

•

Done: Exits the Diagnostics window.

Panel Tab
The Diagnostics window opens with the Panel tab active. On the left side of the window you can view the
Panel status of specific items (i.e., AC Power, Battery, etc.). On the right side of the window you are able
to view new events (categorized into eight separate levels) that have occurred since the Panel
connection was established.

•

New events: If the panel has generated any new events while online, a warning box will appear
indicating that an event occurred. (See Panel Events While Online on page 46.) The type of event
will be indicated on the right side of this tab. Events are categorized into eight levels with Level 1
being the most serious or requiring immediate attention and Level 8 containing routine, low priority
events. If an event has occurred while you are connected with a Panel a check will be placed in the
corresponding checkbox next to the Level of event. To view the type of events included in a Level,
click on the ? button. A Help window will appear listing the events associated with that Level.

•

Date/Time: RAM IV allows you the ability to reset the Panel’s date and time to match the PC’s date
and time.
To configure the Panel’s date and time:
1. Click on the Date/Time... button to open the Set Panel Date/Time dialog.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 49

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

2. The box on the left is labeled System Date/Time. This information is obtained from your PC’s
internal clock. The box on the right labeled Last Requested shows the Panel’s date and time the
last time the information was requested.
3. Click on the Get Current button to obtain the Panel’s current date and time.
4. If this date and time is inconsistent with the PC’s date and time, click on the Update Panel
button to send the new date and time to the panel. The Set Panel Date/Time window will
automatically close when the Update Panel button is clicked.
5. You can also account for time zone differences by selecting the correct time zone differential in
the Panel Time Adjustment box. For example, if the Panel is located in California and RAM IV is
in New York, the Panel Time Adjustment would need to be set for -3.
6. Click on Cancel to exit this dialog without updating the Panel.
•

Panel Items: The Panel Items field shows the status of miscellaneous items on the Panel. The
following table shows the items available for viewing and their possible status:
Panel Items
AC Power
Battery
Comm Failure
User Code Tamper
PT Bus Failure
SDI Failure
Reset Pin Locked
Event Log
CRC Failure
Local Connection

38849B

2/99

Status
On / Off
OK / Missing / Low
OK / Fail
Yes / No
OK / Fail
OK / Fail
No / Locked
OK / Threshold / Overflow
Yes / No
Remote / Local

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 50

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

Area Tab
The Area tab shows the status of each area and allows you to change the armed state as well as silence
bells.

The following items are displayed on this tab:
•

Armed State: (Accepted values: ARM/PI/DISARM/PD/AXD/PXD) This row displays the armed state
of the area. The accepted values for each area are indicated in the cell below the Area number. They
are:
• ARM: Master Arm Delay
• PI: Perimeter Instant
• PD: Perimeter Delay
• DISARM: Disarmed
• AXD: Area Exit Delay (as a result of master arming)
• PXD: Perimeter Exit Delay
The armed state of the Area can be changed. To change the armed state of an Area:
1. Double-click in the cell representing the desired Area’s armed state. A dialog appears prompting
you to select the armed state of the area.

2. Select the desired Armed State from the list provided.
3. Click on OK. The dialog will close and the new armed state will appear in red in the cell you
double-clicked on. (Click on Cancel if you wish to exit the dialog without changing the armed
state.)
4. Click on the Send Changes button to send the new changes to the Panel. When the changes
have been sent, “---“ appears in the cell.
© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 51

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

5. Click on Get Current to verify that the command was accepted by the Panel.
•
•
•
•
•

Fire Alarms: (View only: Yes / No) This row shows if there are any current fire alarms in the Area.
Alarms: (View only: Yes / No) This row shows if there are any current alarms other that fire alarms in
the Area.
Fire Trouble: (View only: Yes / No) This row shows if there are any current fire troubles in the Area.
Trouble: (View only: Yes / No) This row shows if there are any current troubles other than fire
troubles in the Area.
Fire Bell Time Left: (Accepted values: Time in seconds / Silence) This row displays the remaining
fire bell time left and allows you to silence an active bell.
To silence a bell:
1. Double-click on the cell. The Area # Silence Bell dialog will appear prompting you to silence the
bell.

2. Click on the check box next to Silence Bell.
3. Click on OK to continue.
4. To send this command to the Panel, click on the Send Changes button.
•

Burglar Bell Time Left: (Accepted values: Time in seconds / Silence) This row displays the
remaining burglar bell time left and allows you to silence a burglar bell.
To silence a bell:
1. Double-click on the cell. The Area # Silence Bell dialog will appear prompting you to silence the
bell.

2. Click on the check box next to Silence Bell.
3. Click OK to continue.
4. To send this command to the Panel, click on the Send Changes button.
NOTE: Disabled Areas will not update, either automatically (when Refresh Continuous is checked)
or when you click on Get Current.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 52

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

Door Tab
The Door tab shows the status of each door and provides you with the ability to change the state of the
doors.

To change the state of the door:
1. Double-click on the Door State cell of the door you wish to change. The Door # - Door State dialog
will appear, prompting you to choose the desired state.

2. Click on the Door State you wish to apply from the list provided.
NOTE: Only the choices allowed for a particular state will be enabled in the dialog.
3. Click on OK. (Click on Cancel to exit the dialog without changing the door state.) The Door # Door
State dialog will close.
4. To send this command to the Panel, click on the Send Changes button.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 53

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

Relay Tab
The Relay tab allows you to view the current state of all relays. Navigation buttons are provided at the
bottom of this tab to help you scroll through the Relays or go to a specific Relay.

•

Goto: To go to a specific Relay:
1. Click on the Goto button. The Goto dialog will appear.

2. Enter the number of the Relay you wish to view.
3. Click on OK. (Click on Cancel to exit the dialog without going to a specific Relay.)
•

<< >>: Click on the scroll buttons to scroll through the Relay list.

To change the state of a relay:
1. Double click on the Relay State cell that corresponds with the Relay number you wish to alter. The
Relay # Relay State dialog will open.

2. Click on Set Relay to set the selected Relay or click on Reset Relay to reset the selected relay.
3. Click on OK. (Click on Cancel to exit the dialog without changing the Relay state.) The Relay #
Relay State dialog will close.
4. To send this command to the Panel, click on the Send Changes button.
38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 54

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

Point Tab
The Point tab shows the Area and status of a point. Navigation buttons (similar to the buttons on the
Relay tab, as discussed above) are provided at the bottom of this tab to help you scroll through the
Points or go to a specific Point.

The following items are displayed on this tab:
•

Area #: (View only: 1-8) This row indicates the area that the point is in.

•

Condition: (View only: Fire Alarm /Fire Trouble/Alarm/ Trouble/OK/bypassed/ Disabled) This row
indicates the current condition of the point.

•

Bypassed: (Accepted values: Bypassed/Unbypassed) This row indicates if the point is bypassed or
not. To change the bypass state of the point:
1. Double-click on the cell corresponding to the point that you wish to bypass or unbypass. The
Point # Bypass State dialog will appear.

2. Click on Bypass Point if you wish to bypass the point or click on Unbypass Point if you wish to
unbypass the point.
3. Click on OK to continue. (Click on Cancel to exit the dialog without changing the bypass state of
the point.) The Point # Bypass State dialog will close.
4. To send this command to the Panel, click on the Send Changes button.
•

Circuit Status: (View only: Normal/Open/Short/Missing) This row indicates the status of the points
circuit.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 55

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

Area Options Tab
The Area Options tab allows you to set various options for an Area.

The following items are displayed on this tab:
•

Sensors reset: (Accepted values: Yes / No) This tab allows you to reset the sensors.
To reset sensors:
1. Double click on the cell that corresponds with the Area you are programming.
2. Select Yes or No from the dialog that appears.

•

Burglar Bell: (Accepted values: Yes / No) This tab allows you to test the burglar bell.
To test the burglar bell (two-second bell test):
1. Double click on the cell that corresponds with the Area you are programming.
2. Select Yes or No from the dialog that appears.

•

Watch mode on: (Accepted values: Yes / No) This tab allows you to turn Watch mode on or off.
To turn Watch mode on or off:
1. Double click on the cell that corresponds with the Area you are programming.
2. Select Yes or No from the dialog that appears.

•

Unbypass All Points: (Accepted values: Yes / No) This tab allows you to unbypass all points.
To unbypass all points:
1. Double click on the cell that corresponds with the Area you are programming.
2. Select Yes or No from the dialog that appears.

38849B

•

Late to Close Start: This row allows you to enter a new temporary late-to-close start time.

•

Late to Close Minutes: This row allows you to set the number of minutes the temporary closing will
be active.

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 56

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Part III Panel Programming

Keypad Options Tab
The Keypad Options tab allows you to view the Keypad message and buzz the keypad for testing
purposes.

The following items are displayed on this tab:
•

Message: (Accepted value: 16 character string) This cell displays the character string for the
selected keypad.
If you wish to change the keypad message:
1. Double-click on the cell that corresponds with the keypad whose message you wish to change.
The Keypad # Message dialog will be displayed.

2. Enter the new message (up to 16 characters) in the field provided.
3. Click OK. Click on Cancel to exit the dialog without changing the keypad message.
•

Buzz: (Accepted values: Yes / No) This row allows you to buzz a keypad for testing purposes.
To buzz a keypad:
1. Double-click in the cell corresponding to the keypad you wish to buzz. The Area # State dialog
will appear.

2. Click on Yes to buzz the keypad.
3. Click on OK. (Click on Cancel to exit the dialog without buzzing the keypad.) The Area # State
dialog will close.
4. To send this command to the Panel, click on the Send Changes button.
When you are finished viewing the Diagnostics window, click on Done.

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 57

38849B

2/99

Part III Panel Programming

RAM IV Operations Manual

Disconnecting from the Panel
When you are finished communicating with the Panel, you must disconnect from it. If you attempt to exit
the Panel Data screen before you disconnect, RAM IV will return an error message.
To disconnect from a Panel:
1. Click on Disconnect in the Command Bar to end the current communication session that is
established with the Panel. A confirmation dialog is presented before the action is carried out.

2. You may choose to reset the Panel when hanging up by checking the Reset Panel box in the lower
left corner of the dialog.
Be careful when resetting the Panel when disconnecting. If you are arming a Panel or
area that has an exit delay programmed, do NOT reset the Panel when you disconnect
from it. If you reset the Panel during the Panel’s or Area’s exit delay period, the Panel
or Area intended to be armed will not be armed after the reset is complete. The Panel
or Area changes from exit delay to the disarmed state.
3. Click on OK to disconnect. Click on Cancel to exit the dialog without disconnecting from the Panel.
Abnormal Termination
Should RAM IV lose the connection with the Panel, RAM IV displays an error message. Click on OK to
clear the error message and continue. You should always check the program in the Panel for corrupt
data after an abnormal termination.

38849B

2/99

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 58

© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual

Index

Index
Export, 33
Export Select window, 33

9
9000 Series Control/Communicators, 4, 6, 11, 16, 43, 47

F

A

File Locations, 9, 13
File menu, 24, 28, 31, 32, 33
File Menu, 32
Filter, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34
Find/Replace, 40

Abnormal termination, 58
AC power protection, 6
Access, RAM IV, 47
Administration, RAM IV, 5
Area Options tab, 56
Area tab, 51
Armed state, Area, 51

G
Get Current button, 49, 50, 52
Get History button, 42, 47, 48

B

H

Backup, 32
Baud rate, 11

Hardware installation, 5
History, 20, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 41, 42, 47, 48
History List window, 20, 28, 29, 31, 34
Holiday Schedule dialog, 39

C
Call Panel, 43
CD ROM, 3, 6
Color, 37
Command Bar, 13, 18, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34, 36, 40, 42,
46, 47, 58
Communications Port, 10, 42, 43
Compare Panels, 40, 41, 45
Compatibility, 4
Config menu, 9

I
Import Database window, 33
Importing RAM3 accounts, 33
Initialization string, 11
Installation -- General, 5

K

D

Keypad Options tab, 57

D5200 Programmer, 6
D5360 Local Programming Interface, 4, 6, 42, 43
D5370 Security Block, 4, 5
D7212. See 9000 Series Control/Communicators
D7412. See 9000 Series Control/Communicators
D9112. See 9000 Series Control/Communicators
D9412. See 9000 Series Control/Communicators
Data bits, 11
DataLock, 9, 14, 15
Date/Time, Panel, 49, 50
Default Lock Code, 15, 20, 22
Default password, 8
Diagnostics, 43, 47, 48, 49, 57
Direct connect, 43
Disconnect, 47, 58
Diskette, 6, 7
Door tab, 53

L

E

Manual pickup, 43
Modem, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 42

License Agreement, 3
List dialog, 38
Lists menu, 17, 20, 21, 25, 28
Lists window, 8, 16, 17, 20
Locate button, 34
Locate screen, 34
Lock Code types, 15
Lock Code, Alternate, 15
Lock Code, editing, 16
Lock Code, Primary, 15, 16
Lock Code, Unaltered, 15
Lock Codes, matching, 15
Login, 7, 8, 19, 20

M

Editable Field dialog, 37
Events while online, 46, 49
Events, deleting, 30
© 1999 Radionics

RAM IV Operations Manual
Page 59

38849B

2/99

Index

RAM IV Operations Manual
RAM3 Export Utility, 33
Range dialog, 38
Relay tab, 54, 55
Report menu, 31
Reports, 31, 32
Reset String, 11
Restore, 33

N
network, 6, 7, 14
No update, 44

O
online Help, 10
Online Help, 10, 37, 39, 47, 49
Operator Account, 5, 9
Operator Data window, 18, 19
Operator List, 17, 18, 19, 20
Operator, Adding, 18
Operator, Changing, 19
Operator, Deleting, 19

S
Screensaver password, 9
Security Levels, 4, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 41
Software Installation, 6
Splash screen, 7
Stop bits, 11
Synchronizing Panel and RAM IV data, 43
System configuration, 9, 19, 42, 43
System requirements, 4

P
Panel Communicate window, 42
Panel Data window, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 42
Panel Information, changing, 24
Panel Items pane, 36, 37
Panel List, 20, 21, 22, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
Panel Settings pane, 36, 37
Panel tab, 49
Panel View window, 12, 39
Panel, deleting, 24
Panel, existing, 22
Panel, New, 21, 22, 36
Parity, 11
Passcode, 42
Password, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 19
Phone line protection, 6
Pivot, 37
Point tab, 55
Preview window, 32
Printing
History List, 31
Panel List, 24
Template List, 28
Program Record Sheet, 13, 31

T
Template, 23
Template List, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27
Template, Changing, 27
Template, Creating, 26
Template, Deleting, 28
Time Input dialog, 38
Time zone, 50
Tree pane, 36, 37
Tree Pane, 36

U
Update Panel, 44
Update RAM IV, 44
User Interface, 20

V
Voice call, 43

W

R

Warranty, Limited, 3

RAM3, 33

© Copyright 1999 Radionics, Salinas, CA, USA. All rights reserved.

®
Radionics
P.O. Box 80012
Salinas, California, USA, 93912-0012
® The Radionics logo is a registered trademark of Radionics,
a division of Detection Systems, Inc.

